General government $ 2,275,917 300,993 41,450 (1,933,474)
  Public safety 1,743,390 188,253 119,047 10,000 (1,426,090)
  Public works 5,224,377 1,937,879 22,714 (3,263,784)
  Health and welfare 173,965 22,584 (151,381)
  Culture and recreation 190,632 19,237 (171,395)
  Education 400,928 400,928
  Conservation of natural resources 40,687 (40,687)
  Economic development and assistance 61,426 (61,426)
  Interest on long-term debt 206,839 (206,839)
  Pension expense 721,344 (721,344)
   Total Governmental Activities $ 11,039,505 508,483 2,521,888 32,714 (7,976,420)

General revenues:
  Property taxes $ 4,827,054
  Road & bridge privilege taxes 158,408
  Grants and contributions not restricted to specific programs 432,916
  Unrestricted interest income 8,012
  Miscellaneous 1,423,969
   Total General Revenues 6,850,359

Changes in Net Position (1,126,061)

Net Position - Beginning, as previously reported 30,762,712
 Prior period adjustment (4,497,412)
Net Position - Beginning, as restated 26,265,300

Net Position - Ending $ 25,139,239

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

11

PERRY COUNTY Exhibit 3
Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds
September 30, 2015

Major Fund
Other Total

General Governmental Governmental
Fund Funds Funds

ASSETS
Cash $ 2,709,624 3,438,651 6,148,275
Property tax receivable 2,696,729 2,374,148 5,070,877
Fines receivable (net of allowance for
 uncollectibles of $1,193,455) 172,505 172,505
Intergovernmental receivables 94,055 16,261 110,316
Other receivables 9,622 139 9,761
Due from other funds 45,579 45,579
   Total Assets $ 5,682,535 5,874,778 11,557,313

LIABILITIES
 Liabilities:
  Claims payable $ 56,001 57,188 113,189
  Intergovernmental payables 104,507 104,507
  Due to other funds 50,416 50,416
  Other payables 32,684 32,684
   Total Liabilities 243,608 57,188 300,796

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES:
   Unavailable revenue - property taxes 2,696,729 2,374,148 5,070,877
   Unavailable revenue - fines 172,505 172,505
   Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 2,869,234 2,374,148 5,243,382

Fund balances:
 Restricted for:
   General government 199,343 199,343
   Public safety 155,119 155,119
   Public works 1,703,922 1,703,922
   Culture and recreation 425,244 425,244
   Economic development and assistance 580,114 580,114
   Debt service 210,421 210,421
   Unemployment compensation 169,279 169,279
 Unassigned 2,569,693 2,569,693
   Total Fund Balances 2,569,693 3,443,442 6,013,135

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources
and Fund Balances $ 5,682,535 5,874,778 11,557,313

12

PERRY COUNTY Exhibit 3-1
Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet of Governmental Funds to the Statement of Net Position
September 30, 2015

Amount

Total Fund Balance - Governmental Funds $ 6,013,135

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position
 are different because:

   Capital assets are used in governmental activities and are not financial resources and,
   therefore, are not reported in the funds, net of accumulated depreciation of $46,341,206. 29,575,301

   Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures and,